Each Additional SF $0.024 /SF $792 $0.024 /SF $487 $0.012 /SF $103 $0.012 /SF $78

B. Base Inspection Fee Up to 50,000 SF $82,636 Up to 50,000 SF $82,636 Up to 100,000 SF $126,975 Up to 100,000 SF $126,975

Each Additional SF $0.887 /SF $29,283 $0.887 /SF $18,008 $0.576 /SF $4,953 $0.576 /SF $3,763

C. Total Building Plan Check/Inspection Fees $124,900 $113,320 $145,449 $144,234

Commercial Component (3)

A. Based Plan Check Fee Up to 400 SF $2,220 Up to 400 SF $2,220 Up to 400 SF $2,220 Up to 400 SF $2,220

Each Additional SF $0.415 /SF $120 $0.415 /SF $120 $0.415 /SF $120 $0.415 /SF $120

B. Base Inspection Fee Up to 400 SF $2,267 Up to 400 SF $2,267 Up to 400 SF $2,267 Up to 400 SF $2,267

Each Additional SF $1.554 /SF $448 $1.554 /SF $448 $1.554 /SF $448 $1.554 /SF $448

C. Total Building Plan Check/Inspection Fees $5,054 $5,054 $5,054 $5,054

C

PROPOSED PROJECTBASE CASE

A B D

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, Inc.

Filename i:\Oceanside_Vista Bella_Pro Forma Analysis_v2;5/14/2025;lag Page 40

TABLE G-1

ESTIMATE OF PERMITS AND FEES

VISTA BELLA CONCESSIONS ANALYSIS

CITY OF OCEANSIDE

C

PROPOSED PROJECTBASE CASE

A B D

II. Drainage, Thoroughfare, and Traffic Signal Fee Program

A. Thoroughfare and Traffic Signal Fees, Combined Fees

Apartment $2,876 /Unit $146,676 $2,876 /Unit $126,544 $2,876 /Unit $221,452 $2,876 /Unit $221,452

Commercial (4)
$14.46 /SF $9,948 $14.46 /SF $9,948 $14.46 /SF $9,948 $14.46 /SF $9,948

B. Drainage Fees

Apartment $467 /Unit $23,817 $467 /Unit $20,548 $467 /Unit $35,959 $467 /Unit $35,959

Commercial Uses $0.848 /SF $583 $0.848 /SF $583 $0.848 /SF $583 $0.848 /SF $583

C. Total DIFs $181,025 $157,624 $267,943 $267,943

III. Impact Fees for New Development

A. Park Facility

Residential $2,621 /Unit $133,671 $2,621 /Unit $115,324 $2,621 /Unit $201,817 $2,621 /Unit $201,817

Commercial/Industrial $0.902 /SF $621 $0.902 /SF $621 $0.902 /SF $621 $0.902 /SF $621

B. Parks (Residential Only)

Residential $4,431 /Unit $225,981 $4,431 /Unit $194,964 $4,431 /Unit $341,187 $4,431 /Unit $341,187

C. Total Impact Fees/In-Lieu Fees $360,273 $310,909 $543,625 $543,625

IV. Water System Capacity and Wastewater System Buy-In Fees (5)

A. Meter Only $2,546 $2,546 $2,546 $2,546

B. Water System Capacity Buy-In Fees $45,440 $45,440 $45,440 $45,440

C. SDCWA Capacity Charge $33,093 $33,093 $33,093 $33,093

D. SDCWA Water Treatment Capacity Charge $926 $926 $926 $926

E. Total Water System Capacity Buy-In Fees $82,005 $82,005 $82,005 $82,005

F. Wastewater System Capacity Buy-In Fees $62,354 $62,354 $62,354 $62,354

G. Total Water System Capacity/Wastewater System Buy-In Fees $144,359 $144,359 $144,359 $144,359

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, Inc.

Filename i:\Oceanside_Vista Bella_Pro Forma Analysis_v2;5/14/2025;lag Page 41

TABLE G-1

ESTIMATE OF PERMITS AND FEES

VISTA BELLA CONCESSIONS ANALYSIS

CITY OF OCEANSIDE

C

PROPOSED PROJECTBASE CASE

A B D

V. Oceanside USD Developer Fees

A. Residential $4.79 /SF $271,536 $4.79 /SF $233,809 $4.79 /SF $407,356 $4.79 /SF $407,356

B. Commercial $0.78 /SF $537 $0.78 /SF $537 $0.78 /SF $537 $0.78 /SF $537

C. Total USD Fees $272,073 $234,346 $407,893 $407,893

VI. Regional Transporation Congestion Improvement Program (RTCIP) (6)

A. RTCIP - Residential $5,490 /Unit $279,990 $5,490 /Unit $241,560 $5,490 /Unit $378,810 $5,490 /Unit $378,810

VII. Total $1,367,673 $1,207,171 $1,893,132 $1,891,917

Per Unit $26,800 $27,400 $24,600 $24,600

VIII. Add: Contingency Factor @ 10% of Total $137,000 10% of Total $121,000 10% of Total $189,000 10% of Total $189,000

IX. Grand Total $1,505,000 $1,328,000 $2,082,000 $2,081,000

Per Unit $29,500 $30,200 $27,000 $27,000

(1) Per City email dated March 4, 2025, Mechanical, Plumbing, and Electrical (MPE) fees are included.

(2) Reflects an Occupancy Description of Mid-Rise, New Construction 4 Stories up to 75' Tall.

(3) Reflects an Occupancy Description of Restaurant Tenant Improvement, Non-Structural TI.